
i 

KAKINADA SMART CITY CORPORATION LIMITED 
 

International Competitive Bidding 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
 

RFP No. KSCCL/Gandhinagar Park/2017/ 
 

Country: INDIA 
 

Name of the Work- Rehabilitation and Development of Gandhinagar 
Park including O&M for 5 years 

 

Dated: 14-03-2017 
 

Volume II/ II 
 

 
Email:  smartcityofficekkd@gmail.com, 

kakinadacorporation@gmail.com 
 

Website: www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in  
Managing Director 

M/s KSCCL, 
Kakinada-533001

mailto:smartcityofficekkd@gmail.com
mailto:kakinadacorporation@gmail.com
http://www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in/


ii 

 

 

Kakinada Smart City Corporation 

Limited 

(KSCCL) 
 

RFP No. KSCCL/Gandhinagar Park/2017/ 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
 

 

KSCCL invites bids for Rehabilitation and Development of Gandhinagar Park including O&M 

for 5 years in Kakinada under the Smart City Project. The detailed RFP can be downloaded from 

website of www.apeprocurement.gov.in and available at www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in from 15-03-

2017, 14.00 Hrs. onwards. The last date for online submission of bids is04-04-2017 up to 17.00 Hrs.  

The date of Pre-bid Conference is 22-03-2017 at 11.30 Hrs._ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sd/-S.Aleem Basha, 

Managing Director & CEO, 

      KSCCL, KAKINADA 

 

For more details contact: 

Kakinada Smart City Corporation Ltd. 

Web: www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in 

Email:smartcityofficekkd@gmail.com,    

         kakinadacorporation@gmail.com 

Contract: 9849906506 & 9849906516 

 

http://www.apeprocurement.gov.in/
http://www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in/
http://www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in/
mailto:smartcityofficekkd@gmail.com
mailto:kakinadacorporation@gmail.com


iii 

 

RFP Notification 

 

Kakinada Smart City Corporation Limited 

 

Bids are invited from the Eligible Bidders for the following Works 

 

 

RFP No.-KSCCL/Gandhinagar Park /2017/R-2 

 

Name of the work:  

Site survey, investigation ,Design, Engineering, Energy Supply, Installation, Testing, 

Commissioning, Synchronizing and Maintenance of Power Grid Connected Roof Top Solar PV 

Systems On Net Metering Basis On the Roofs of Various Government  Buildings in Kakinada City - 

Phase II 

 

The proposals can be submitted online through e-tendering process through e-procurement portal 

www.apeprocurement.gov.in from 15th March 2017 onwards. 

 

Pre bid meeting on 22- 3- 2017 

 

For Communication contact us through mails: smartcityofficekkd@gmail.com, 

kakinadacorporatio@gmail.com 

 

Website: Kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in 

 

EE mobile: 9489906516 

SE mobile: 9849906506 

 

 

 

 

 

Sd/-S.Aleem Basha, 

Managing Director & CEO, 

      KSCCL, KAKINADA 

 

http://www.apeprocurement.gov.in/
mailto:smartcityofficekkd@gmail.com
mailto:kakinadacorporatio@gmail.com


 

iv 

 

Key Dates 

 

SN Activity Start Date Time 

1 Release of RFP 15-03-2017    14:00 Hrs 

2 Last date of receipt of queries on RFP 21-03-2017         17:00 Hrs 

3 

Pre-bid Meeting date 

Venue: Conference Hall, Municipal 

Corporation, Cinema road, Kakinada,  AP, 

India 22-03-2017    11:30 Hrs 

4 Posting of response to queries 25-03-2017         17:00 Hrs 

5 
Last date for submission of Bids-                            

Electronically 04-04-2017         17:00 Hrs 

6 

Physical Submission: Venue:  

o/o KSCCL,   Door number-  2-33-10, 

Pekevari street.  Perraju Peta, Kakinada 06-04-2017         11:00 Hrs 

7 Date of opening of technical bids 06-04-2017          11:30 Hrs 

7 Date of opening of Commercial bids 13-04-2017 15:00 Hrs. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Kakinada Smart City Corporation Ltd. 

Web: www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in 

Email:smartcityofficekkd@ gmail.com 

kakinadacorporation@gmail.com 

Sri C. Vijay kumar, Superintending Engineer  

email: smartcitysekmc@gmail.comM;9849906506 

Sri M.V Suryanarayana, Executive Engineer, 

email:vvenkatasurya99@yahoo.com M: 9849906516 

 

http://www.kakinada.cdma.ap.gov.in/
mailto:kakinadacorporation@gmail.com
mailto:smartcitysekmc@gmail.com


 

v 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

PART 1 – Bidding Procedures Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Section I - Instructions to Bidders .............................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Section II - Bid Data Sheet (BDS) ................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Section III - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Section IV - Bidding Forms ............................................................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 

PART 2 –Scope of Work 7 

Section V - Scope of Work ............................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

PART 3 – Conditions of Contract and Contract FormsError! Bookmark not defined. 

Section VI - General Conditions of Contract (GCC) .............. Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Section VII - Special Conditions of Contract ........................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Section VIII- Contract Forms ......................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

 





 

7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PART 2 –Scope of Work 

 

Drawings and Existing Park Photos 

 

 

 

 





 

9 

 

DRAWING LIST FOR GANDHINAGAR PARK 

 
Re Development of Gandhi Park, Gandhi Nagar,  KSCCL, Kakinada 

SN Description Drawing No Scale Revisions 

          

1 Master plan KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-001 NTS R0 

2 Hardscape Plan KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-002 NTS R0 

3 Planting Plan KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-003 NTS R0 

4 Lighting Layout Plan KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-004 NTS R0 

5 
Bench Type1 &  
Boundary Wall Details KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-020 NTS R0 

6 Bench Type 2 Details KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-021 NTS R0 

7 Park View KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-022 NTS R0 

8 Perspective Views of the Park KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-023 NTS R0 

 
Location Map of Gandhi Park 

  



 

10 

 

DRG-01: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-001 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

11 

 

DRG-02: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-002 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

12 

 

DRG-03: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-003 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

13 

 

DRG-04: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-004  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

14 

 

Drg-05: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-021

 

  



 

15 

 

Drg-06: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-022

 

  



 

16 

 

Drg-07: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-023 

 

  



 

17 

 

Drg-07: KSCCL/OS1/2017/R0/A-023 



 

18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

19 

 

 

 

Gandhi Statue 

 

Park Entrance 

 



 

20 

 

 

 

Existing Pathway condition 

 

Existing Pathway condition 



 

21 

 

 

 

Existing Condition of Water Fountain 

 

Fountain Circle 



 

22 

 

 

 

Current Condition of Entry & Parking 

 


